50th Santa Barbara to King Harbor Race

July 28-29, 2023

Amendments to the Notice of Race

The Organizing Authority for the 2023 Santa Barbara to King Harbor Race will be: The Santa Barbara Yacht Club (SBYC), 130 Harbor Way, Santa Barbara, CA 93109 & The King Harbor Yacht Club (KHYC), 280 Yacht Club Way, Redondo Beach, CA 90277

The notation [NP] in a *rule* means that a boat may not protest another boat for breaking that *rule*. This changes RRS 60.1(a).

The notation [DP] in a *rule* means that the penalty for a breach of a *rule* may, at the discretion of the protest committee, be less than disqualification.

1. Notice of Race Instruction 2.4 is deleted and replaced with:

- 2.4 PHRF and Cruising Class boats shall use their PHRF of Southern California base OWC rating. Cruising Class boats may also apply a non-spinnaker offset to their rating if they will not use free-flying headsails. Cruising Class boats may use their motors within the rules set forth in "Attachment B Cruising Class Motoring Rules and Log".
- Posted 7/25/23 @ 2300

2. Notice of Race instruction 6.3 is deleted and replaced with:

- 6.3 PHRF Class boats are defined as those yachts having and OWC base rating of -199 through +999 and a performance factor of less than 2.95.
- Posted 7/26/23 @ 1140